/62127 DJNOEEICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory ===

Lending Database
Program

____,__——--—-

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ \ﬂ%&\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

Certificate of Compliance

\\\\\\\\\\\

i (515
Do # apoaRT ree )
RHSP FEE:$9.00 RbRF FEE: §1.90
KaREH f . YARBROUGH
DEEDS
Y RECORDER OF
.cooK COUN s

DATE: @5/18/2018 03 29 PH PG:

Report Mortgage Fraud -
844-768-1713 o

The property identified as: PIN: 24-07-214-027-0000
Address:

Street; 9816 NATOMA AVE

Street line 2:

City: OAKLAWN State: IL

ZIP Code: 60453

Lender Quicken Loans Inc.

Borrower: Michael K. Anderson

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $139,916.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds {0 recard a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultanecusly dated HELOC.,

Certificate number: AD20A090-3F74-4D47-9COD-FEB98CAEBE2A Execution date: 4/27/2018




1813808067 Page: 2 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Document Management
Quicken Loans Inc.

1050 Woodward Ave
Detroit, MI 48226-1906

Prepared By:

Latoya Thomas

1050 Woodward Ave
Detroit, MI 48226-1906
(313)373-0000

Mortgage 3401610761

FHA Case No.

137-9477444-703
MIN: 100039034016107619

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiplc sections of this docwment are detined below and other words arc detined in Seetions 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain rules regardirg t'ie-usage of words used in this document arc also provided m
Section 15.

(A) "Security Instrument means this document, which is dated ~ ADI'1 1 27, 2018 | together with
all Riders to this document.

(B} "Borrower"is Michael K. Anderson. a sindie man

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.

{C) "MERS"is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporaties that is acting
solely as a nomince tor Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgages ynder this
Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address
and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tcl. (888) 679-MLRS.

(D) "Lender"is Quicken Loans Inc.
Lenderisa Corporation

4276832936

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL
Bankers SystemdM VMP ®
Woelters Kluwer Financial Services

30214
VMPAN{IL) {1506).00
Page 1of 16



(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

D

()

(K)

(L)
(M)

(N}

1813808067 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

organized and cxisting under the Jaws of the State of Michigan
Lender's address is 1050 Woodward Ave, Detroit, MI  48226-1906

"Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated Apri 1 27, 2018 . The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender One Hundred Thi rty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred
Sixteen and 00/100

Dollars (U.$. $ 139.916. 00 ) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular
Peniodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than May 1. 2048

"Property™means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Propers."

"Loan™ ricans the debt evidenced by the Note, plus nterest, and late charges due under the Note, and all
sums ducunser this Sceurity Instrument, plus interest.

"Riders"meansai! Riders to this Sceurity Instrument that are exceuted by Borrower. The following

Riders arc to be exZcvted by Borrower [check box as applicablel:

[] Adjustable Ratelider [ Condominium Rider [ Planned Unit Development Rider
Other

D Rehabilitation Loan Riger

"Applicable Law" means all controlling 2onlicable tederal, statc and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and orders £that have the eftect of law) as well as all applicable final,
non-appealable judicial opinions.

"Community Association Dues, Fees, and Asseszpents” means all dues, fees, asscssments and other
charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property oy @ condominium association, homeowrers
association or similar organization,

"Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, othcerthen a transaction originated by check,
draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through aun clectronic terminal, telephonic
instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or autnarize a financial institution to
debit or eredit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, poiat-i-sale transfers, automated
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and-automated ¢learinghouse
transfers.

"Escrow [tems" mcans those items that are described in Scction 3,

"Miscellaneous Proceeds” mcans any compensation, sctticment, award of damages, ot riecseds paid by
any third party (other than insurance procceds paid under the coverages described in Scetien 3 for: (1)
damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (i1) condemnation or other taking of all or any pari-of the
Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the
value and/or condition of the Property.

"Mortgage Insurance' means nsurance protecting Lender agatnst the nonpayment of, or default on, the
Loan.

FHA Mongage With MERS-IL
Bankers SystemgM VMP &
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services

9/30/2014
0 UL LAREARTOR Mg
1

34016 13 548 e se

q03401610761 02 0216



(0)

{P)

Q)

(R)

1813808067 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

"PeriodicPayment" mcans the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and mterest under the
Note, plus (i) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

"RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedurcs Act (12 U.S.C. Scction 2601 et seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to
time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subjcct matter. As
used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA™ refers to all requircments and restrictions that are imposed in
regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the Loan docs not qualify as a "federally related
mortgage loan" under RESPA,

"Secretary'means the Scerctary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or
his designee.

"Successorin Interest of Borrower™mcans any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not
that party_ has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RiCaTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument sceures to Lender: (1) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note:diid (i) the pertormance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this
Sceurity Instrument and the Note. TFes this purposc, Borrower docs hereby mortgage, grant and convey to
MERS (solely as nominge for Lerder and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns
of MERS, the following described propeny located in th

County of Cook
(Tvpe of Recording Jurisdiction) {Name of Recording Jurisdiction)

SEE EXHIBIT "A"™ ATTACHED HERETO AMZ-MADE A PART HEREQF.
SUBJECT TQ COVENANTS QF R:CORD.

Parcel ID Number: 24-07-214-027-0000: 24-07-214-028-0000 which curreatly has the wiuress of
9816 Natoma Ave (Street)
Oak Lawn (Citv), Minois 00453-2126  (Zip Code)

("Property Address"):

FHA Mortgage With MERS-|L 9/3072014

Bankers Systemd™ VMP ® VMPAN(IL) (1506).00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services Page 3 of 16
q03401610761 0233 548 0316



1813808067 Page: 5 of 1.9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOTS 9 AND 10 IN BLOCK 15 IN DEARBORN HEIGHTS, A SUBDIVISION OF THE
WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE
13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS;

Permanent Index Number (PIN): 24-07-214-027-0000 and 24-07-214-028-0000

e r————




1813808067 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erccted on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hercafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also
be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Sceurity Instrument as the
"Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by
Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, it neeessary to comply with law or custorn, MERS (as nominee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right; to exercise any or all of those intcrests, including,
but not limited to, the right to foreclose and scll the Property; and to take any action required of Lender
including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawftully seised of the cstate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage. grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except tor cncumbrances
of record torrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and
demands, subjet to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITLANSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited varatiori by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security wstrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. ‘Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1.  Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due
the principal of, and intcreat oa, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.
Borrower shall also pay funds for Lscrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and
this Security Instrument shall bg mase, in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument
received by Lender as payment under it Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid,
Lender may require that any or all subscgrent payments due under the Note and this Sceurity Instrument
be made in onc or more of the tollowing forms.as selected by Lender: (a) cash: (b) money order; (¢)
certified check, bank check, treasurer's cheek or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon
an institution whose deposits arc insured by a federay ageney, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic
Funds Transter.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received a1 thie location designated in the Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with.the notice provisions in Section 14.
Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the payment ot partial payments are insutficient to
bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or partial payinent insufficient to bring the Loan
current, without waiver of any rights hercunder or prejudice to its rigits 4o refuse such payment or
partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the time such
payments are accepted. 1t each Periodic Payment is applied as of its schedulea duc date, then Lender
need not pay interest on unapplicd funds. Lender may hold such unapplicd funds yntii Berrower makes
pavinent to bring the Loan current, If Borrower does not do so within a reasonabloasonid of time,
Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applicd carlicr, suzh funds wall
be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreelosure. No
offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the tuture against Lender shall relieve barrower
from making payments due under the Notc and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and
agreements securcd by this Security Instrument,

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as expressly stated otherwise in this Security
Instrument or the Note, all payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following
order of priority:

FHA Morigage With MERS-IL 93072014
Bankers Systems™ YMP ® VMPAN(IL) {15086).00
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 03 Page 4 of 16

401610761 0233




1813808067 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly
charge by the Scerctary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground reats, and fire, flood and
other hazard insurance premiums, as required:

Third, to intcrest duc under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, to late charges duc under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellancous Proceeds to principal duc under the
Notechal'l not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. FundsvorTscrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are duc under
the Note, wit’i the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for:
(a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien
or gncumbrance ow'the Property; (b) leaschold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢)
premiums for any and Alkinsurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance
premiums to be paid by Lesder to the Scerctary or the monthly charge by the Secretary nstead of the
monthly Mortgage Insurane< sremiums. These items are called "Escrow Items,” At origination or at any
time during the term of the Loar: Londer may require that Comimunity Association Ducs, Fees, and
Assessments, 1f any, be cscrowed-hy Rorrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow
ltem. Borrower shall promptly turmisk to-Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Scction.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds ter Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender
Funds for any or all Escrow lierns at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the cvent of
such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when ahd where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which payment of Funds has been waived av/Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such i€ seriod as Lender may require. Borrower's
obligation to make such payments and to provide reccipts shall-for all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as'the phrase "covenant and agreement” is
used in Section 9, It Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items dircelty, pursuant to a waiver, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender meyexercise its rights under Scetion 9
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section ©'to repay to Lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at anyy tirae by a notice given in
accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay t¢-Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit L<oder to apply
the Funds at the time specitied under RESPA, ang (b) not to exceed the maximum amoun’ a ‘ender can
requite under RESPA. Lendcr shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of curren data and
reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable
Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal apency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insurcd) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 91302014
Bankers Systemg™ VMP ® VMP4NIIL) (1506).00
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 0516 Page 5¢f {6

10761 0233 548



1813808067 Page: 8 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds
and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest
shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting ot the
Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Berrower shall pay to Lender
the a:ount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly gavments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notity Eorrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount neeessary to
make up the'deficicney in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in fallf all sums sccured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly cefund to
Borrower any Funds held-by Lender,

4. Charges; Liens. Borrow(r sho!! pay all taxes, asscssments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which can attain pronity over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any, an¢ Coimmunity Association Ducs, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the
extent that these items arc Escrow I(errs, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any tic:<which has priority over this Sccurity Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment #8the obligation secured by the lien in @ manner
acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Bortower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in
good faith by, or defends against enforcement of theaien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are pending, but only until such
proceedings arc concluded; or (¢) secures trom the holacrw¥<he lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender
subordinating the lien to this Security Instruiment. If Lender aetermines that any part of the Property 1s
subject to a lien which can attain priority over this Security Instrziment, Lender may give Borrower a
notice identitying the lien, Within 10 days of the date on which tiat notice is given, Borrower shalt
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions sct forth above in thisSection 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existirg or dicreafter ereeted on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage,” and any
other hazards including, but not limited to, carthquakes and floods, for which Lenser izquires insurance.
This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (inclhuding deductible levels) and furdic periods that
Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of
the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subjict to Lender's
right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be cxercised unreasonably. Lencerinay
require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone
determination, certification and tracking scrvices; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination
and certification services and subsequent charges cach time remappings or similar changes occur which
reasonably might aftect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the
payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the
review of any flood zonc determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

FHA Morgage With MERS-IL 93H2014

Bankers SystemsM YMP ® VMP4ANIIL) {1506).00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services Page 6 of 16
q03401610761 0233 548 0616




1813808067 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any
particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any

risk, hazard or Liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effeet,
Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might signiticantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtatned. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this
Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower sceured by this Sceurity Instrument. These amounts
shall bear intcrest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upen notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All i-uranee policies required by Lender and renewals ot such policies shall be subject to Lender's right
to disapricve such policics, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as
mortgage: and/or as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and rencwal
certificates /Af Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and
renewal notices. 1 Porrower obtains any form of insurance coverage. not otherwise required by Lender,
for damage to, or desiruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and
shall name Lender aswortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the cvent of loss, Borrowershall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may
make proof of loss it not made plomptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in
writing, any insurancc procceds, swhether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall
be applied to restoration or repair or¢is Troperty, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and
Lender's security is not lessened. During srich repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right
to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender hashad an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure
the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds tor the r2pzirs and restoration in a single payment or in a series
of progress payments as the work is completed. Unléssan agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceess; Lender shall not be required to pay
Borrower any interest or carnings on such proceeds. Fees vor public adjusters, or other third partics,
retained by Borrewer shall not be paid out of the insurance procgedsiand shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasibloar Zender's security would be
lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any. paid to Borrower. Suchi ipsnrance proceeds shall be
applied in the order provided for 1n Section 2.

It Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and scttle any avaitably insurance claim
and related matters. It Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Leudiv that the
insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle theClzim. The 30-day
period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Proparty nnder
Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any instranee
proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, and
(by any other ot Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by
Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the
coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds cither fo repair or restore the Property
or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Sccurity Instrument, whether or not then duc.

9/30/2014
VMPdN(llﬁ') (15?6)f.01%
34016 233 548 0716 rgete

401610761 0

Bankers Systemd¥ VNP ®

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL ”
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 0

q



1813808067 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 60 days atter the exceution of this Sceurity Instrument and shall continwe to occupy the Property
as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender
determings that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrewer shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commut waste on the
Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or
decreasing in value duc to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or
restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to
avois tuither deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid m connection
with dariage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only
if Lender(hay released proceeds tor such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repaics and
restoration i a/single payment or in a serics of progress payments as the work is completed. If the
insurance or coagemmnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not
relicved of Borrower's sbligation for the completion of such repair or restoration,

If condemnation procceds aie paid in conncetion with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction ef'the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any
delinquent amounts, and then topayment of principal. Any application of the procceds io the principal
shall not extend or postpone the due.date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such
payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable’entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has
reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the wnteiior bf the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give
Borrower notice at the trme ot or prior to such aniierior inspection specifying such reasenable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall betindetault if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction’of Berrower or with Borrower's knowledge or
consent gave materially talse, mislcading, or inaccurate infolmation or statements to Lender (or tailed to
provide Lender with material information) in connection with the Lean. Material representabions include,
but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occuparnicy of the Property as Borrower's
principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender’s Interest in the Property and Rights Under/tiis-Security Instrument. 1f
(a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this, Sceurity Instrument. (b)
there 15 a legal proceeding that might significantly aftect Lender's interest in the Pioperty and/or rights
under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding tn bankruptcy. probate, for cendeniniation or
torfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrwricrnit or to enforce
laws or regulations), or (¢) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do an pav for
whatever s reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this
Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or
repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured
by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (¢) paying
reasonablc attorncys’ fecs to protect its intcrest in the Property and/or rights under this Sccurity
Instrument, including its secured position in a bankrptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes,

FHA Morigage With MERS-IL 413012014

Bankers Systemd" VMP ® VMP4AN{IL) {1506).00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services Page B of 16
q0340 33 548

1610761 0233 548 0816



1813808067 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and
windows, drain water trom pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions,
and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does
not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no
tability tor not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower sccured
by this Security Instrument, These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon noticc from Lender to Borrower requesting
payent.

If this S=curity Instrument is on a Icaschold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease.
If Borrewer acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless
Lenderagrees to the merger in writing,

10. Assignmeri¢ o/ Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby
assigned to and'shul! be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restoration oz repair is cconomically feasible and Lender's security is net lessened.
During such repair and resioczaon period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous
Proceads until Lender has had anopportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
completed to Lender's satistaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender
may pay for the repairs and restoratiesn Zia single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreementis'made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be
paid on such Miscellanecus Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any 1nterest or
earnings on such Miscellancous Procecds. If tie restoration or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be {essened, the Miscellanenvs Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by
this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. withabe excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applicd in the order providid for in Section 2,

In the event ot a total taking, destruction, or loss in value ¢ ing Praperty, the Misccllancous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Insirument, whether or not then due, with the
excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Propertyiin which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or'less-in value is equal to or
greater than the amount of the sums sceured by this Security Lnstrument immediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree (n writing, the sums
sccured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellanepus Fiocceds
multiplicd by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums sceured immediately Gefore the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Propeity
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paidio
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
value ot the Property immediately betore the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless

Bankers Systemd™ VMP

FHA Mongage With MERsélL | | |
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services

9f30/2014
VMPdN(IIF_,) (15(9)6)f.0%
age 9 of 1
16 4 s

q03401610761 0233 548 0916



1813808067 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applicd to the sums
secured by this Security [nstrument whether or not the sums are then due.

It the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, atter notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to seftle a claim for damages, Borrower
fails to respond to Lender within 30 days atter the date the notice 15 given, Lender 1s authorized to collect
and apply the Miscellancous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then duc. "Oppeosing Party” means the third party

that owes Borrower Miscellancous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of action in
regard to Misccllancous Procecds. '

Borrorer shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lender's iudgment, could result in forfeiture of the Preperty or other material impairment of Lender's
interestiniis Property or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if
acceleration ias oceurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or procecding to be
dismissed witiy 2ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material
impairment of Lendcr’s interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of
any award or claim ‘or damages that are attributable to the umpairment of Lender's interest tn the
Property are hereby assigped and shall be paid to Lender,

All Miscellancous Proceeds<hat 272 not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in
the order provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbeararca By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment
or modification of amortization of the suc=.cecured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to
Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrorver shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or
any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against
any Successor in Interest ot Borrower or to refusd te extend time for payment or otherwise modity
amortization of the sums sceured by this Security Tnttrument by reason of any demand made by the
original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrover? Any forbearance by Lender in cxereising
any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's jeecptance of payments from third persons,
entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amouats less Znan the amount then due, shall not be a
waiver of or prectude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns/seund. Borrower covenants and
agreces that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several “k owever, any Borrower who
co-signs this Sccurity Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer''); (a) is co-signing this
Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest inihe Property under the
terms of this Sccurity Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums seewred hy this Security
Instrument; and (¢) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, medity, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without the
co-signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Scction 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Sccurity Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of
Borrower's rights and benefits under this Sceurity Instrument. Borrower shall not be relcased from
Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release

913072014
VMPAN(IL) {1506).00
Page 10 of 16
3 54 6

3 8 101

FHA Mortgage With MERS-|L
Bankers Systemd4 VMP ®
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services
03401610761 02



13.

14.

15.

1813808067 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing. The covenants and agreements ot this Sccurity Instrument shall bind (except as provided in
Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

Loan Charges. Leader may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Sceurity
Instrument, including, but not limited to. attorneys' foes, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender
may collect fees and charges authorized by the Scerctary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly
prohibited by this Sccurity Instrument or by Applicable Law,

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so
that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan cxceed the
permiried limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount nccessary to reduce the
chaige 0 the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded
permitted Jivaits will be retunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the
principal owedsnder the Note or by making a dircet payment to Borrower. It a refund reduces principal,
the reduction wii! be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly
payment amount viless the Lender agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's aceeptance of any such
refund made by direet payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower
might have arising out of such overcharge.

Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security [nstrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrowet in connection with this Sccurity Instrument shall be deemed to have
been given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice
address if sent by other means. Notice(te .py onc Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless
Applicable Law cxpressly requires otherivisc. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless
Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly

notify Lender ot Borrower's change of address. Tt Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's
change ot address, then Borrower shall only reporiaChange of address through that specified procedure,
There may be only one designated notice address underthis Sccurity Instrument at any onc time. Any
notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailiag'it by first class mail to Lender's address
stated herein unless Lender has designated another address Uy notice to Borrower. Any notice in
connection with this Sccurity Instrument shall not be decmed to'have keen given to Lender until actually
received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument iz also required under Applicable
Law. the Applicable Law requirement will satisty the corresponding reozivement under this Security
Instrument,

Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Sccurity Insteument.shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights <nd obligations
contained in this Sceurity Instrument are subject fo any requirements and limitations o1 ADplicable Law.
Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it/might be silent,
but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract, In tiiocvent that
any provision or ¢lause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such
contlict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect
without the conflicting provision,

Bankers Systemg™ VMP ®

FHA Mortgage With MERS.IL | | | l ||| ”
Woalters Kluwer Financial Services

9i30/2014
VMP4AN(IL) (1506).00
6 Page 11 of 16

8 111



1813808067 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As used in this Sceurity Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shail mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; and (¢) the word "may"” gives sole discretion without any obligation to
take any action,

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given onc copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument,

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest
1n the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to,
those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or
escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transter of title by Berrower at a future date to a purchaser.

[f all.Cr any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is
not a natacal person and a beneficial interest in Borrower 1s sold or transterred) without Lender's prior
written conseat. Lender may require immediate payment in foll of all sums secured by this Sccurity
Instrument. Ziovever, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises taig ontion, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration, The notice shall
provide a period of not less-ihan 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Scction 14
within which Borrower musi ray all sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
thesc sums prior to the expiration ot this period, Leader may invoke any remedies permitted by this
Security Instrument without further retice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After /.cceleration. If Borrower mects certain conditions, Borrower
shall have the right to have enforcement 6t/ this Security Instrument discontinued at any tire prior to the
earliest of: (a) five days before sale of the Property pursuant to Section 22 of this Security [nstrument;
(b) such other period as Applicable Law might specity for the termination of Borrower's right to
retnstate; or (¢) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that
Borrower; (a) pays Lender all sums which then would'oz @i under this Security Instrument and the Notc
as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any defanlt Ofany other covenants or agreements; () pays
all expenses incurred in enforeing this Sceurity Instrumenty-iicluding, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of
protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Seearity Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may rcasonably require to assure that Lender's interest uithe Property and rights under
this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums securdc by 'this Security Instrument,
shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided under Applicable Law. However, Lender is not
required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commenceriemyof foreclosure
procecdings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a curreaticieclosure
proceeding: (i) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on difterent grounds tn the futore: or (iii)
reinstatemnent will adverscly affect the priority of the licn created by this Security Instrumint. Tender
may require that Borrewer pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the {aliowing
forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order: (¢) certificd check, bank check, treasurer's
check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are
insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transter. Upon
reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain tully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this nght to reinstate shall not apply in the case of
acceleration under Scetion 17,

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/30/2014

Bankers SyslemsgM VMP ® VMPAN(IL) (1508).00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services Page 32 of 16
q03401610761 0233 548 1216




1813808067 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the
Note (together with this Sccurity Instrument} can be sold one or more times without prior notice to
Borrower. A sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer”) that collects
Periodic Payments duc under the Note and this Sceurity Instrument and performs other mortgage loan
servicing obligations under the Note, this Security [nstrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be
one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of
the ncw Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA
requires in connection with a notice of transter of scrvicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is
serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transterred to a successer Loan Servicer and are
not assuined by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an
individual lzgz2ar or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this
Security Instrurncicor that alleges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed
by reason of, this Sceurity Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notitied the other party (with
such notice given inwiinpliance with the requircments of Scetion 14) of such alleged breach and afforded
the other party hercto a reisonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. It
Applicable Law provides a time period which must clapse before certain action can be taken, that time
period will be deemed to be reasonable for purposes ot this Section. The notice of acceleration and
opportunity to cure given to Borrower jursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to
Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall he decmed to satisty the notice and opportunity to take corrective
action provisions of this Section 19.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Zoniract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
Lender (or any cntity that purchases the Note) for ¢coctain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay
the Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrzes'that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary
to the contract of insurance between the Scerctary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any
agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicifiv-authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substanccs, pollutants, or wastes by Eaviconmental Law and the following
substances: gasoline, keresene, other flammable or toxic petrolevm pradriciss toxic pesticides and
herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyac, aud radicactive materials;
(b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located
that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (¢) "Environmental Cleaniap™includes any
response action, remedial action, or removal actien, as defined in Envirommental Lav, 2ad (d) an
"Environmental Conditton" means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an
Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not
do. nor allow anyone clsc to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in vielation of any
Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition. or (¢} which, duc to the presence,
use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condttion that adversely aftects the value of the
Property. The preceding fwo sentences shall not apply to the presence, usc, or storage on the Property of

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 93002014
Bankers SystemdM vMP @ VMP4NIIL; (1508).00
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services Page 13 of 16

03401610761 0233 548 1316




1813808067 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to. hazardous substances
in consumer products),

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party invelving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Envirommental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b} any
Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, releasc or threat
of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢) any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a
Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the valuc of the Property. It Borrower learns, or is notified
by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation
of apr Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all
necessary vemedial actions in aceordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation o7 Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM CCVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22,

23.

24,

25,

26.

Acceleration; Remadies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach.2lany covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to
acceleration under Section 17-unless Applicable Law provides otherwise), The notice shall specify:
{a) the default; (b) the acticn recuired to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the
date the notice is given to Boriower. by which the default must be cured: and (d) that failure to
cure the default on or before the uat: specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument; fo eclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property.
The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to
assert in the foreclosure proceeding the nor-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower
to acceleration and foreclosure, If the defauii-isnot cured on or before the date specified in the
notice, Lender at its option may require immeoiate payment in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument without further demand and in<y foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial
proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all experses incurred in pursuing the remedies
provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited tc: reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of
title evidence.

Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Sceurity Instruracsi.. Lender shall release this
Security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs, Lender inaz’ charge Borrower a fee tor
relcasing this Security Instrument, but only it the fee is paid to a third party forservices rendered and the
charging of the fec is permitted under Applicable Law.,

Aftorneys' Fees. As used in this Security Instrument and the Note, attorneys' feesshéilinclude those
awarded by an appellate court and any attorneys' fees incurred in a bankruptcy proceeding.

Jury Trial Waiver. The Borrower hereby waives any right to a trial by jury in any actiot; rzopecding,
claim, or counterclaim, whether in contract or tort, at law or in equity. arising out of or in any way
related to this Security Instrument or the Note.

Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all
rights under and by virtug of the Illineis homestead exemption laws.

FHA Morgage With MERS-IL

i | 9/30/2014
Bankers Systemg™ VMP ®& VMP4N{IL) (1506).00
Wolters Kluwer Financial Sarvices Page 14 of 18

q03401L 0233



1813808067 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

27. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unlcss Borrower provides Lender with evidence of
the insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance
at Borrower's cxpense to protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but
need not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that
Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower
may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that
Borrower has obtained imsurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement. If Lender purchasces
insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that msurance, including
intcrest and any other charges Lender may imposc in conneetion with the placement of the insurance,
until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the msurance may
be added te Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the insurance may be more
thai the'cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

BY SIGNING BELOW. Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security

Instrument and is'apy Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.
/

N 0472712018 (Seal)

1Chael K.7An -Borrower

(Seal)
-grrrower

(Seal)
-Borrower

(Seal)
-Borrower

[T Refer to the attached Signature Addendum for additional partics and signatures.

Bankers Systemg™ VMP ®

FHA Morigage With MERSAL |
Waolters Kluwer Financial Services

30/2014
VMP4N(IL) (1506).00
Page 152f 16
1516



1813808067 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgment

State of [ 1171015

County/City of COOK

This instrument was acknowledged beforeme on~ April 27, 2018 by Michael K. Anderson,
a single man

Notary Public

My commission expires: 9’/? ~/ 9 : JEOJ?;YCZ}N;;ZSIH

| ‘ Notary Public - State of inoi
Loan Qrigination Organization:QU'l cken Loans Inc. ‘ My Cnmmisslon Expires Sep 17, '25019
NMLS 1D: 3030 '» T

Loan Originator: Manuel Mata
NMLS ID: 1578728

FHA Morigage With MERS-L 13012014
Bankers Systemg™ VMP ® VMP4N(IL) (1506)00
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services Page 16 of 16

1616



1813808067 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Illinois Fixed Interest Rate Rider 3401610761

This ILLINOIS FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this 27Th day of April, 2018 and is
incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Security Instrument”) of

the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower”) to secure the Borrower's Note (the "Note") to
Quicken Loans Inc.

(The "Lender") of the same date and covering the property described in this Sccurity Instrument and located at:

9816 Natoma Ave
Oak tawn, IL 60453-2126

(Property Address)
The Sccunty-instrument 1s amended as follows:

The words "at (he rate of 4,99 %." are added at the end of the sentence that begins with the words
"Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of.”

By signing below, Botrawor aceepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Fixed Rate Rider.

Borrower
‘f
L 0412712018
Michael K. Anderson Date
(Seal)
Date
{Seal)
Date
{Seal)
Date
(Seal)
4776832944
55&%F(%‘eSJELi'?;S‘sRSESmTr"u""'L VMPB72(IL) (1210).00
Wolters KIuwerFinaynciaI Services © 2012 q03401610761 0413 549 0101 )Page 1)})“



